Set forth below are certain “non-GAAP financial measures” as defined under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Management believes the use of such non-
GAAP financial measures assists investors in understanding the ongoing operating performance of the Company by presenting the financial results between periods
on a more comparable basis. Such non-GAAP financial measures should not be construed as an alternative to reported results determined in accordance with U.S.
GAAP. We have included reconciliations of these non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and provided in
accordance with U.S. GAAP.

36

The following tables present a comparison of net sales as reported to pro forma net sales for Cornerstone Building Brands as if the Cascade Windows, Prime
Windows and Kleary acquisitions, and IMP and DBCI divestitures had each occurred on January 1, 2020 rather than the respective date referenced above for each
transaction. UCC’s results are only included from the acquisition date as discussed above.

Year Ended December 31, 2021 Year Ended December 31, 2020

Reported
Acquisitions and

Divestitures Pro Forma Reported
Acquisitions and

Divestitures Pro Forma
Net Sales

Windows $ 2,322,277 $ 132,141 $ 2,454,418 $ 1,889,625 $ 206,639 $ 2,096,264
Siding 1,364,080 — 1,364,080 1,141,946 8,358 1,150,304
Commercial 1,896,780 (231,347) 1,665,433 1,585,798 (375,261) 1,210,537

Total Net Sales $ 5,583,137 $ (99,206) $ 5,483,931 $ 4,617,369 $ (160,264) $ 4,457,105

The following tables reconcile Adjusted EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA to operating income (loss) for the periods indicated.

Consolidated

Year Ended

(Amounts in thousands)
December 31,

2021
December 31,

2020
Net sales $ 5,583,137 $ 4,617,369
  Impact of acquisitions and divestitures (99,206) (160,264)
Pro forma net sales $ 5,483,931 $ 4,457,105

Operating income (loss), GAAP $ 1,137,245 $ (266,506)
Restructuring and impairment charges, net 26,247 34,277
Strategic development and acquisition related costs 27,875 19,341
Gain on divestitures (831,252) —
Goodwill impairment — 503,171